violations of Claimant’s post-term obligations, specifically, Claimant’s non-competition covenant. 

In April 2023, after the arbitration on the matter commenced, the parties reached a mutual 

settlement agreement, pursuant to which Claimant agreed to (i) pay to Respondent an amount equal 

to Thirty Seven Thousand Dollars ($37,000.00) in twelve (12) months of future royalties that 

would have been payable under Claimant’s franchise agreement, and (ii) issue a corrective letter 

regarding remarks made regarding Respondent while in violation of Claimant’s non-competition 

covenant.

[...]

request.  Franchisee may submit three alternate vendors for Franchisor’s approval without having 

to pay Franchisor a related fee.  For each additional alternate vendors submitted by Franchisee past 

the first three, Franchisee must pay Franchisor one-hundred and twenty-five dollars ($125.00). 

8.3 Alternate Input Approval. If Fundraising U Franchising requires Franchisee to purchase 

a particular Input, and Franchisee desires to purchase an alternate to the Input, then Franchisee 

must submit a written request for approval and any information, specifications and/or samples